BEn SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
LOCAL TEST CABINET NO. 1
DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT
SECTION 662-200-100
Issue 2, June, 1952
AT&TCo Standard
CONTENTS PAG;-, 1.03 This section has berm reissued to include

through a repeating coil to lines under test.
$.03 The call circuit feature consists of a
non-locking 92 type key (C-CKT) which
bridges the telephone set on the call circuit
to the switchboard position in a manual office
in which the test trunk terminates enabling the
tester to talk with the operator.
6. 'l'ES'l' CIRCUIT FEATURES
Volt-Milliammeter Testing Fuature
6.01 For detecting the nature of trouble on a
subscriber line or on a trunk, the test­
ing circuit of the local test cabinet is pro­
vided with a 100-volt dry cell battery poled
opposite to the central office battery and a
volt-milliammeter having the following scales:
0 to 150 volts with resistance of 100,000
ohms
0 to 30 volts with resistance of 20,000
ohms
0 to 30 volts with resistance of 1,000
ohms
0 to .375 ampere with resistance of less
than 1 ohm
The instrument is provided with an external
multiplier and shunt to give the different
scales. Since the calibration for the instru­
ment, when mounted in a horizontal position, is
slightly different from that for vertical
mounting, two KS numbers have been assigned to
the instrument, KS-6562 for horizontal mounting
and KS-6563 for vertical mounting.
6.02 When making resistance measurements the
100-volt test battery is used with the
100,000-ohm scale. A 20-volt tap on the test
battery is used with the 20,000 and 1 1 000-ohm
scales. The milliammeter scale is used in con­
nection with the central office battery. Re­
sistance measurements made by the volt-milliam­
meter are most accurate when the external re­
sistance is equal to the resistance of the in­
strument. For this reason, the volt-milliam­
meter is provided wlth the four windings so as
to enable the test deskman to choose a winding
which will be of the same o~der of resistance
as the external resistance. Resistances o~ a
few ohms or as high as )00 ,000 ohms can be
measured with a fair degree of accuracy. The
resistance values may be determined by the
following formula:
E - E1 X=---xR
El
where X is the value of the resistance being
measured, E the voltage of the test battery,
E1 the reading of the voltmeter and R the re­
sistance of the volt-milliammeter. In deter­
mining the value of a resistance by means of
the milliammeter scale, the following formula
m.:'l.y be used:
ISS 2, SECTION 662-200-100
whore X il:l tho rr;aisL1!.!1Ce llJ£31tSUl'Od, r~ tho volt­
age of the contrrtl of'fic e battery 1 I the road-
1ng of tho milliwumeter and R1 the roulstrmcf~
of tho milliammotor c.i.rcuJt plu:3 the r~.::sbtam:u
in the ring side of the test circuit in aurit:s
with tho meter. Values of the resistancmJ cor­
responding to the readings on the meter are
given in tables included in the section on the
method of operation of the local test cabinet.
6.03 The volt-milliammeter is specially de-
signed so as to give an appreciable throw
of the needle when a capacity is caused to be